

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, PETITIONER,

v.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC., ET AL.

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, PETITIONER,

v.

SANTA ROSA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR RESPONDENTS IN
NO. 09-958 AND CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS
RESPONDENTS IN NO. 09-1158**

CRAIG J. CANNIZZO
LLOYD A. BOOKMAN
JORDAN B. KEVILLE
FELICIA Y SZE
HOOPER, LUNDY & BOOKMAN, P.C.
1875 Century Park East,
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90067

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
SETH M. GALANTER
NICHOLAS GEORGE MIRANDA
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-8740
dmaynard@mof.com

JULY 29, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Framework.....	3
B. California’s Challenged Conduct.....	4
C. Proceedings Below.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Acknowledged And Longstanding Equitable Cause Of Action To Keep Gov- ernment Officials Within The Scope Of Their Authority Includes Suits By In- jured Individuals To Enjoin Implementa- tion Of State Laws That Conflict With Federal Law.....	19
A. A Cause Of Action To Enjoin State Of- ficials From Implementing Preempt- ed State Laws Has Been Recognized By This Court For Almost Two Cen- turies.....	20
1. Individuals harmed by state offi- cials’ implementation of preempt- ed state laws have a federal cause of action to enjoin such conduct	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The scope of the equitable cause of action includes all persons injured by preempted state laws, and is not limited to claims that merely raise defenses anticipatorily	27
B. Congress Has Ratified The Existing Equitable Cause Of Action To Enjoin Conduct Implementing Preempted State Laws By Enacting Specific Federal Laws That Address It, Rather Than Abolish It.....	31
C. Section 1983 Was Not Intended To Limit This Distinct Cause Of Action...	35
D. Respondents Do Not Need A “Right” In Order To Fall Within The Existing Equitable Cause Of Action	39
II. Congress In The Medicaid Act Did Not Preclude Reliance On The Existing Cause Of Action To Enforce The Supremacy Clause	42
A. Medicaid, Like Other Statutes Enacted Pursuant To The Spending Clause, Is Federal Law And Preempts Contrary State Law Pursuant To The Supremacy Clause	42
B. In Medicaid, Congress Did Not Create Any Centralized Oversight Scheme That Displaced The Federal Courts’ Authority To Enjoin Implementation Of Preempted State Laws.....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Congress Did Not Preclude Private Enforcement Of Section 30(A)'s Preemptive Effect.....	53
1. Section 30(A) contains judicially enforceable standards that preempt contrary state laws.....	54
2. Congress intentionally preserved private enforcement of Section 30(A) even while eliminating the Boren Amendment.....	57
III. Petitioners' Invocation Of Prudential Standing Is Misplaced And Waived.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	24
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	40
<i>American Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	24
<i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916).....	21
<i>Arkansas Med. Soc’y Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)	57
<i>Aroostook Band of Micmacs v. Ryan</i> , 404 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Ashton v. Cory</i> , 780 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011).....	16, 41, 42, 49
<i>Bank of the United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809)	25
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988).....	43
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	18, 19, 23, 60, 61
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Emps. Int’l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	22
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1983).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N. Am., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	29
<i>Carter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 317 (1885).....	36
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24, 25
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	38
<i>City of Phila. v. New Jersey</i> , 430 U.S. 141 (1977).....	23
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	22
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	15, 40
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	59
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996), rev'd, 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	22
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	28, 29
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996).....	29
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	24
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	37
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prods., Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977).....	22
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	44, 51, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	29
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	44
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Jacobsen</i> , 362 U.S. 73 (1960).....	32
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	22, 23
<i>Freehold Cogeneration Assocs., L.P. v. Board of Regulatory Comm’rs</i> , 44 F.3d 1178 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 815 (1996).....	34
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	44
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	39, 40, 47, 56
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	23, 39, 52
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....	24
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	35
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Recl. Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	44
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	30
<i>Holt v. Indiana Mfg. Co.</i> , 176 U.S. 68 (1900)	36, 37
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	30
<i>Kesler v. Department of Pub. Safety</i> , 369 U.S. 153 (1962).....	33
<i>Lawrence Cnty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.</i> No. 40-1, 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	42
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	41
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	52, 53
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	61
<i>Methodist Hosps., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996)	57
<i>Michigan Cent. R.R. v. Michigan Pub. Util.</i> Comm'n, 271 F. 319 (E.D. Mich. 1921).....	32
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	38
<i>Mitchum v. Hurt</i> , 73 F.3d 30 (3d Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l</i> <i>Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	62
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	44, 45
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1044 (1998).....	10, 56, 58
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	2, 20, 25
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	29
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	29
<i>Philpott v. Essex Cnty. Welfare Bd.</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973).....	43
<i>Pierce Cnty., Wash. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	46
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Tex. v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Commissioner of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , No. 1:11-CV-630, 2011 WL 2532921 (S.D. Ind. June 24, 2011)	50
<i>Public Utils. Comm’n v. United Fuel Gas Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 456 (1943).....	34
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	40
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	46
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	45
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	58
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	26
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	47
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	38
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	53
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	21, 33
<i>Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011).....	62
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	26, 41, 45
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v.</i> <i>Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)	44, 47
<i>Visiting Nurse Ass’n of N. Shore, Inc. v. Bullen</i> , 93 F.3d 997 (1st Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1114 (1997)	56
<i>White v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 307 (1885).....	36
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	46, 52, 57

U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(g)	47
28 U.S.C. § 1331	26, 38, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1341	35
28 U.S.C. § 1342	34
28 U.S.C. § 2281 (repealed).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1316(c)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2	53
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10	53
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(7)	58
Title XIX of the Social Security Act (Medicaid), 42 U.S.C. § 1396 et seq.	
§ 1396a(a)	3, 58
§ 1396a(a)(30)(A)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396n(f)(2)	3, 48
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	38
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(5)	45
Judicial Code of 1911, ch. 231, 36 Stat. 1087	32
Johnson Act of 1934, ch. 283, 48 Stat. 775	34
Tax Injunction Act of 1937, ch. 726, 50 Stat. 738	34
Pub. L. No. 90-248, 81 Stat. 821 (1968)	54
Pub. L. No. 94-182, 89 Stat. 1051 (1975)	51
Pub. L. No. 94-381, 90 Stat. 1119 (1976)	32
Pub. L. No. 94-552, 90 Stat. 2540 (1976)	52
Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 (1981)	54
Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989)	55
Pub. L. No. 103-382, 108 Stat. 3518 (1994)	53
Pub. L. No. 103-432, 108 Stat. 4398 (1994)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 C.F.R.	
§ 430.15(b)	47
§ 430.20(b)(2).....	3
§ 430.76(b)	48
57 Fed. Reg. 917 (Jan. 9, 1992)	56
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1570.2	8
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code	
§ 14000.3.....	4
§ 14000.4.....	4
§ 14019.4(a) & (c)	4, 27
§ 14020.....	4
§ 14105.19.....	5
§ 14105.191.....	5
§ 14123(a)	27
Assembly Bill 1183, 2008 Cal. Stat. c. 758 ...	5, 6, 12, 13
Assembly Bill X3 5, 2009-2010 Cal. Stat., 4th	
Ex. Sess., c. 5.....	5, 6, 8, 11
Assembly Bill 97, 2011 Cal. Stat. c. 3	6
Assembly Bill 102, 2011 Cal. Stat. c. 29	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871):

App. 69-7037

App. 221.....37

46 Cong. Rec. (1911):

399832

400132

400232

*Governors' Perspective on Medicaid: Hearing
Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 105th Cong.*

(1997).....57

H.R. 2491, 104th Cong. (1995).....59

H.R. 3734, 104th Cong. (1996).....58

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1122 (1976).....51, 52

H.R. Rep. No. 97-158 (1981).....55

H.R. Rep. No. 101-247 (1989).....55, 56

H.R. Rep. No. 104-350 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)59

H.R. Rep. No. 104-651 (1996).....58

H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997).....58

S. 1956, 104th Cong. (1996)58

S. Rep. No. 94-1240 (1976).....52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008)	22, 41
Antonin Scalia, <i>Sovereign Immunity and Nonstatutory Review of Federal Administrative Action: Some Conclusions from the Public-Lands Cases</i> , 68 Mich. L. Rev. 867 (1969-1970)	24
Note, <i>Limitation of the Jurisdiction of the Federal District Courts in Public Utility Rate Litigation</i> , 20 Iowa L. Rev. 128 (1934-1935)	33
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., Daniel J. Meltzer & David L. Shapiro, <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003)	22, 38
The Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicaid Payments per Enrollee, FY2007</i>	5
Welch Pogue, <i>State Determination of State Law and the Judicial Code</i> , 41 Harv. L. Rev. 623 (1927-1928)	32
United States Government Accountability Office, <i>Medicaid Managed Care: CMS's Oversight of States' Rate Setting Needs Improvement</i> , GAO-10-810 (2010)	48
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , No. 01-679 (Feb. 2002)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Ga. Sys.</i> , No. 01-298 (Dec. 2001)	43
U.S. Br. in Opp., <i>Haveman v. Westside Mothers</i> , No. 02-277 (Oct. 2002)	43
U.S. Reply Br., <i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , Nos. 00-1531, 00-1711 (Nov. 2001).....	26
